
BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY 
DOCKET – THURSDAY, OCTOBER 14, 2021 – 11:00 a.m.  

WEBEX VIRTUAL MEETING 
   
Please note: If you are interested in a particular case, please call (410) 396-4380 the day before these 
hearings to verify that a particular case is still scheduled for this date.  
 

11:00 a.m. 
 

I.      Violations: 
 

1. Prince Anand, K. Anand, Inc., T/a Hubcap Inn, 6001 Belair Road – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & 
Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – July 28, 2021 – On July 28, 2021 
Board of Liquor License Commissioners (BLLC) Inspector Cindy Tudhope, Inspector Rosalba 
Jordan, Chief Inspector John Chrissomallis along with Baltimore Police Department Vice Unit (BPD 
Vice) Detectives Leisher, Gatto and Lebrun and Police Cadets J. Thomas and Jackson conducted 
random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic 
beverages to minors. At the time of the incident, Cadets J. Thomas and Jackson were under the 
age of 21; cadets were given a departmental $20 bill that was marked by photograph prior to any 
investigations commencing. At approximately 9:20pm, the joint agency task force entered the 
establishment. Cadets J. Thomas and Jackson ordered a single bottle of Bud Light beer from the 
server, later identified as Rajan Thapa, for a total of $2.50, which they purchased with the 
departmental $20 bill. After the purchase, Cadets J. Thomas and Jackson exited the establishment 
carrying the alcoholic beverage. Moments later, Inspector Tudhope and members of the joint 
agency taskforce entered the establishment and contacted the server, Mr. Thapa, who did not have 
any identification on him; he did provide his name and date of birth to the task force, however. 
Inspector Tudhope and the task force informed Mr. Thapa that he had just sold alcohol to an 
underage police cadet. The alcoholic beverage and the change from the sale were returned to the 
establishment; the task force recovered the departmental $20 bill.  Mr. Thapa was advised that he 
would not be charged criminally, but that a BLLC violation would be written up for the 
establishment. BLLC Inspectors and BPD Vice left without further incident. 

 
2. Nitinkumar Patel and Matthew Wyman, Lavina, LLC T/a Six Pax “N” More, 6622 Belair Road 

– Class “A” Beer, Wine & Liquor License Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – July 28, 
2021 – On July 28, 2021 Board of Liquor License Commissioners (BLLC) Inspector Rosalba 
Jordan, Inspector Cindy Tudhope, Chief Inspector John Chrissomallis along with Baltimore Police 
Department Vice Unit (BPD Vice) Detectives Leisher, Gatto and Lebrun and Police Cadets J. 
Thomas and Jackson conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if 
licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. At the time of the incident, Cadets J. Thomas 
and Jackson were under the age of 21; cadets were given a departmental $20 bill that was marked 
by photograph prior to any investigations commencing. At approximately 10:00pm, the joint agency 
task force entered the establishment. Cadets J. Thomas and Jackson ordered a single 22oz. bottle 
of Heineken beer from the server, later identified as Ushabahen Patel, for a total of $3.59, which 
they purchased with the departmental $20 bill. After the purchase, Cadets J. Thomas and Jackson 
exited the establishment carrying the alcoholic beverage. Moments later, Inspector Jordan and 
members of the joint agency taskforce entered the establishment and contacted the server, Ms. 
Patel, who produced an identification card verifying her identity. Inspector Jordan and the task 



force informed Ms. Patel that she had just sold alcohol to an underage police cadet. The alcoholic 
beverage and the change from the sale were returned to the establishment; the task force 
recovered the departmental $20 bill.  Ms. Patel was advised that she would not be charged 
criminally, but that a BLLC violation would be written up for the establishment. BLLC Inspectors 
and BPD Vice left without further incident. 
 

3. Elma McDougal, Pari Sharma, and Sunil Sharma, Sai Baba Liquors, Inc., T/a Harford Road 
Liquors, 4627 Harford Road – Class “A” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) 
Sales to Minors – July 28, 2021 – On July 28, 2021, Board of Liquor License Commissioners 
(BLLC) Inspector Rosalba Jordan, Inspector Cindy Tudhope, Chief Inspector John Chrissomallis 
along with Baltimore Police Department Vice Unit (BPD Vice) Detectives Leisher, Gatto and Lebrun 
and Police Cadets J. Thomas and Jackson conducted random, joint investigations of 
establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. At the time of 
the incident, Cadets J. Thomas and Jackson were under the age of 21; cadets were given a 
departmental $20 bill that was marked by photograph prior to any investigations commencing. At 
approximately 10:45pm, the joint agency task force entered the establishment. Cadets J. Thomas 
and Jackson ordered a single bottle of Corona beer from the server, later identified as Sunil 
Sharma, for a total of $2.23, which they purchased with the departmental $20 bill. After the 
purchase, Cadets J. Thomas and Jackson exited the establishment carrying the alcoholic 
beverage. Moments later, Inspector Jordan and members of the joint agency taskforce entered the 
establishment and contacted the server, Mr. Sharma, who produced a driver’s license verifying his 
identity. Inspector Jordan and the task force informed Mr. Sharma that he had just sold alcohol to 
an underage police cadet. The alcoholic beverage and the change from the sale were returned to 
the establishment; the task force recovered the departmental $20 bill.  Mr. Sharma was advised 
that he would not be charged criminally, but that a BLLC violation would be written up for the 
establishment. BLLC Inspectors and BPD Vice left without further incident. 
 

4. Rachhpal Singh Grewal, 5401 Belair, Inc., T/a Garden Liquor, 5401 Belair Road – Class “A” 
Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – July 28, 2021 – On 
July 28, 2021 Board of Liquor License Commissioners (BLLC) Inspector Cindy Tudhope, Inspector 
Rosalba Jordan, Chief Inspector John Chrissomallis along with Baltimore Police Department Vice 
Unit (BPD Vice) Detectives Leisher, Gatto and Lebrun and Police Cadets J. Thomas and Jackson 
conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell 
alcoholic beverages to minors. At the time of the incident, Cadets J. Thomas and Jackson were 
under the age of 21; cadets were given a departmental $20 bill that was marked by photograph 
prior to any investigations commencing. At approximately 9:00pm, the joint agency task force 
entered the establishment. Cadets J. Thomas and Jackson ordered a single bottle of Pink 
Lemonade Smirnoff Vodka from the server, later identified as Rachhpal Singh Grewal for a total of 
$13.07, which they purchased with the departmental $20 bill. After the purchase, Cadets J. 
Thomas and Jackson exited the establishment carrying the alcoholic beverage in a bag. Moments 
later, Inspector Tudhope and members of the joint agency taskforce entered the establishment and 
contacted Mr. Grewal and verified his identity via his Maryland driver’s license. Inspector Tudhope 
and the taskforce informed Mr. Grewal that he had just sold alcohol to underage police cadets. 
Inspector Tudhope returned the alcohol and the change to the establishment and recovered the 
departmental $20 bill. Mr. Grewal was advised that he would not be charged criminally, but that a 
BLLC violation would be written up for the establishment. BLLC Inspectors and BPD Vice left the 
establishment without further incident. 



5. Thomas Long and Mayur Sevalia, 7207 Harford Rd, Inc., T/a Mueller’s Deli, 7205-07 Harford 
Road – Class “A” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – 
July 28, 2021 – On July 28, 2021, Board of Liquor License Commissioners (BLLC) Inspector Cindy 
Tudhope, Inspector Rosalba Jordan, Chief Inspector John Chrissomallis along with Baltimore 
Police Department Vice Unit (BPD Vice) Detectives Leisher, Gatto and Lebrun and Police Cadets 
J. Thomas and Jackson conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if 
licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. At the time of the incident, Cadets J. Thomas 
and Jackson were under the age of 21; cadets were given a departmental $20 bill that was marked 
by photograph prior to any investigations commencing. At approximately 10:15pm, the joint agency 
task force entered the establishment. Cadets J. Thomas and Jackson ordered a single bottle of 
Bud Light Lime beer from the server, later identified as Jasmita Ahswinkumar Mangukia, for a total 
of $2.85, which they purchased with the departmental $20 bill. After the purchase, Cadets J. 
Thomas and Jackson exited the establishment carrying the alcoholic beverage in a bag. Moments 
later, Inspector Tudhope and members of the joint agency taskforce entered the establishment and 
contacted the server, Ms. Mangukia, who produced a Maryland driver’s license verifying her 
identity. Inspector Tudhope and the task force informed Ms. Mangukia that she had just sold 
alcohol to an underage police cadet. The alcoholic beverage and the change from the sale were 
returned to the establishment; the task force recovered the departmental $20 bill.  Ms. Mangukia 
was advised that she would not be charged criminally, but that a BLLC violation would be written 
up for the establishment. BLLC Inspectors and BPD Vice left without further incident. 
 

6. Eun J. Lee, Bu Sup Yun, and Jeong Hui Yun, Yun, Inc., T/a Park Lane Cut Rate Liquors, 
4416-18 Park Heights Avenue – Class “A” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 
4.01(a) Sales to Minors – August 26, 2021 – On August 26, 2021, Board of Liquor License 
Commissioners (BLLC) Agent Terri Chase, Agent Steven Han, Chief Inspector John Chrissomallis 
along with Baltimore Police Department Vice Unit (BPD Vice) Detectives Leisher, Gatto, Greenhill 
and Lebrun and Police Cadet Jackson conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to 
determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. At the time of the incident, Cadet 
Jackson was under the age of 21; the cadet was given a departmental $20 bill that was marked by 
photograph prior to any investigations commencing. At approximately 8:50pm, the joint agency 
task force entered the establishment. Cadet Jackson ordered a single 24oz. can of Twisted Tea 
alcoholic hard iced tea from the server, later identified as Jeong Hui Yun, for a total of $3.50, which 
the cadet purchased with the departmental $20 bill. After the purchase, Cadet Jackson exited the 
establishment carrying the alcoholic beverage. Moments later, Agent Chase and members of the 
joint agency taskforce entered the establishment and contacted the server, Ms. Yun, who they then 
identified. Agent Chase and the task force informed Ms. Yun that she had just sold alcohol to an 
underage police cadet. The alcoholic beverage and the change from the sale were returned to the 
establishment; the task force recovered the departmental $20 bill. Ms. Yun was advised that she 
would not be charged criminally, but that a BLLC violation would be written up for the 
establishment. BLLC Inspectors and BPD Vice left without further incident. Ms. Yun was 
cooperative throughout. 
 

7. Adnan Murad and Allison Marie Pachilis, Pimlico Bar & Liquor, LLC, T/a Pimlico Bar & 
Liquor, 5117 Park Heights Avenue – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of 
Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – August 26, 2021 – On August 26, 2021, Board of Liquor License 
Commissioners (BLLC) Agent Terri Chase, Agent Steven Han, Chief Inspector John Chrissomallis 
along with Baltimore Police Department Vice Unit (BPD Vice) Detectives Leisher, Gatto, Greenhill 



and Lebrun and Police Cadet Jackson conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to 
determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. At the time of the incident, Cadet 
Jackson was under the age of 21; the cadet was given a departmental $20 bill that was marked by 
photograph prior to any investigations commencing. At approximately 9:00pm, the joint agency 
task force entered the establishment. Cadet Jackson ordered a single 50ml “mini” bottle of 
Raspberry New Amsterdam Vodka from the server, later identified as Dezmon Troy Ervin, for a 
total of $1.25, which the cadet purchased with the departmental $20 bill. After the purchase, Cadet 
Jackson exited the establishment carrying the alcoholic beverage. Moments later, Agent Chase 
and members of the joint agency taskforce entered the establishment and contacted the server, 
Mr. Ervin, who they then identified. Agent Chase and the task force informed Mr. Ervin that he had 
just sold alcohol to an underage police cadet. The alcoholic beverage and the change from the sale 
were returned to the establishment; the task force recovered the departmental $20 bill. Mr. Ervin 
was advised that he would not be charged criminally, but that a BLLC violation would be written up 
for the establishment. BLLC Inspectors and BPD Vice left without further incident. Mr. Ervin was 
cooperative throughout. 
 

8. Soon Se Jhin, H&S, Inc., T/a Pepper’s Liquors, 5440 Reisterstown Road – Class “BD7” Beer, 
Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – August 26, 2021 – On 
August 26, 2021, Board of Liquor License Commissioners (BLLC) Agent Terri Chase, Agent 
Steven Han, Chief Inspector John Chrissomallis along with Baltimore Police Department Vice Unit 
(BPD Vice) Detectives Leisher, Gatto, Greenhill and Lebrun and Police Cadet Jackson conducted 
random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic 
beverages to minors. At the time of the incident, Cadet Jackson was under the age of 21; the cadet 
was given a departmental $20 bill that was marked by photograph prior to any investigations 
commencing. At approximately 9:30pm, the joint agency task force entered the establishment. 
Cadet Jackson ordered a single 350ml bottle of Red Berry New Amsterdam Vodka from the server, 
later identified as Jong Lee, for a total of $7.60, which the cadet purchased with the departmental 
$20 bill. After the purchase, Cadet Jackson exited the establishment carrying the alcoholic 
beverage. Moments later, Agent Chase and members of the joint agency taskforce entered the 
establishment and contacted the server, Mr. Lee, who they then identified. Agent Chase and the 
task force informed Mr. Lee that he had just sold alcohol to an underage police cadet. The 
alcoholic beverage and the change from the sale were returned to the establishment; the task force 
recovered the departmental $20 bill. Mr. Lee was advised that he would not be charged criminally, 
but that a BLLC violation would be written up for the establishment. BLLC Inspectors and BPD Vice 
left without further incident. Mr. Lee was cooperative throughout. 
 

9. Sherice M. Haywood and Parminder Singh, Gurjas, LLC, T/a Fayette Liquor Plus, 1434 E. 
Fayette Street – Class “A” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to 
Minors – July 7, 2021 – On July 7, 2021 Board of Liquor License Commissioners (BLLC) 
Inspector Walter Robinson, Agent Andy Perez, Chief Inspector John Chrissomallis along with 
Baltimore Police Department Vice Unit (BPD Vice) Detectives Greenhill, Gatto and Lebrun and 
Police Cadet J. Thomas conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if 
licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. At approximately 10:30pm, the joint agency 
task force entered the establishment. Prior to the incident, Cadet Thomas was given a marked 
departmental $20 bill. Cadet Thomas, who was under the age of 21 at the time of the incident, 
purchased one 12oz. Heineken beer for $2.00 from the server, later identified as Manjit Kaur. A 
departmental $20 bill was used to make the purchase. Upon being furnished the alcoholic 



beverage, Cadet Thomas immediately exited the establishment and notified BLLC Inspectors and 
BPD Vice of the incident. The 12oz. Heineken beer was returned to the licensee along with the 
change from the transaction. BLLC Inspectors conducted a further investigation and identified a 
male individual working at the establishment whom in previous inspections was requested to 
produce identification and did not do so. During this investigation and inspection, BLLC Inspectors 
requested that employees produce employee records and the establishment did not provide them. 
A violation was issued for sales to a minor and for failure to produce employee records upon 
request. 
 
Violation of Rule 3.03(c) Records – July 7, 2021 – On July 7, 2021 Board of Liquor License 
Commissioners (BLLC) Inspector Walter Robinson, Agent Andy Perez, Chief Inspector John 
Chrissomallis along with Baltimore Police Department Vice Unit (BPD Vice) Detectives Greenhill, 
Gatto and Lebrun and Police Cadet J. Thomas conducted random, joint investigations of 
establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. At 
approximately 10:30pm, the joint agency task force entered the establishment. Prior to the incident, 
Cadet Thomas was given a marked departmental $20 bill. Cadet Thomas, who was under the age 
of 21 at the time of the incident, purchased one 12oz. Heineken beer for $2.00 from the server, 
later identified as Manjit Kaur. A departmental $20 bill was used to make the purchase. Upon being 
furnished the alcoholic beverage, Cadet Thomas immediately exited the establishment and notified 
BLLC Inspectors and BPD Vice of the incident. The 12oz. Heineken beer was returned to the 
licensee along with the change from the transaction. BLLC Inspectors conducted a further 
investigation and identified a male individual working at the establishment whom in previous 
inspections was requested to produce identification and did not do so. During this investigation and 
inspection, BLLC Inspectors requested that employees produce employee records and the 
establishment did not provide them. A violation was issued for sales to a minor and for failure to 
produce employee records upon request. 


